

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

LATASHA DAVIS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 4:17-cv-01641-RLW
)	
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY IN ST.)	
LOUIS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Brian T. Ortelere (*pro hac vice*)
Jeremy P. Blumenfeld (*pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: 215-963-5000
Fax: 215-963-5001
brian.ortelere@morganlewis.com
jeremy.blumenfeld@morganlewis.com

Christopher A. Smith
HUSCH BLACKWELL
The Plaza in Clayton
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Tel.: 314-480-1836
Fax: 314-480-1505
chris.smith@huschblackwell.com

Deborah S. Davidson (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew A. Russell (*pro hac vice*)
Samuel D. Block (*pro hac vice*)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel.: 312-324-1000
Fax: 312-324-1001
deborah.davidson@morganlewis.com
matthew.russell@morganlewis.com
Samuel.block@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
I. Key Features of the Plan.....	3
II. The Named Plaintiffs	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion Is Devoid Of Evidence To Establish Each Rule 23 Requirement.....	7
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Or Typical Representatives Of Absent Class Members	8
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert Claims On Behalf Of Absent Class Members Who Invested In Different Funds And Paid Different Fees To Different Providers	9
B. Plaintiffs And Absent Class Members Are Subject To Individualized Defenses	12
1. Defendants Are Entitled To Show The Alleged Fiduciary Breaches Did Not Cause Loss To Plaintiffs Or Other Absent Class Members.....	12
2. Application of ERISA Section 404(c)’s Safe-Harbor Defense Similarly Requires Individualized Inquiry And Precludes Certification	14
3. Section 404(c) Applies To Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Plan Investments	17
4. The University Is Entitled To Assert ERISA’s Statute of Limitations, Which Will Require Highly Individualized Evidence And Inquiries	19
III. If The Court Certifies A Class, It Should Be Limited To Participants Who Paid The Same Fees And Invested In The Same Funds As Plaintiffs	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Barnhardt v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7
<i>Dezellan v. Voya Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2909714 (D. Conn. July 6, 2017)	12
<i>Golan v. Verita Entm’t, LLC</i> , 788 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	2, 19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	18
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Luiken v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>In re Milk Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 195 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1999)	12

<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Pennell v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4088084 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 27, 2018).....	8
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1688540 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 273 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18
<i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 11, 20
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Aris Corp. of Am.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 338 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Troudt v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 373 (D. Colo. 2018)	10, 11, 20
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 379666 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 11, 2008)	14
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 482 (W.D.N.C. 2003).....	1, 16

Statutes

29 U.S.C.
§ 1104(c) *passim*
§ 1109(a) 13
§ 1113 2, 19, 20
§ 1132 1, 10, 11

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R.
§ 2550.404a-5 15
§ 2550.404c-1(b)-(c) 15
74 Fed. Reg. 64,910 (Oct. 20, 2010), § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(iv) 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
